RAJA KRISHNAMOORTHI

STEVE SCALISE
RANKING MEMBER

JIM JORDAN MARK E. GREEN, M.D. NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS MARIANNETTE MILLER-MEEKS, M.D.

MAXINE WATERS CAROLYN B. MALONEY NYDIA M. VELÁZQUEZ BILL FOSTER JAMIE RASKIN

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

SELECT SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE CORONAVIRUS CRISIS
2157 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING
WASHINGTON, DC 20515-6143

Phone (202) 225–4400 https://coronavirus.house.gov

MEMORANDUM

June 17, 2022

To: Members of the Select Subcommittee on the Coronavirus Crisis

Fr: Committee Staff

Re: Hybrid Hearing on "A Hearing with Trump White House Coronavirus Response

Coordinator Dr. Deborah Birx"

On <u>Thursday</u>, <u>June 23</u>, <u>2022</u>, <u>at 10:00 a.m. E.T.</u>, the Select Subcommittee on the Coronavirus Crisis will hold a hybrid hearing with former White House Coronavirus Response Coordinator Dr. Deborah Birx.

This hearing will convene in person in 2154 Rayburn House Office Building and remotely using Zoom, which has been approved by the House, at the discretion of the Chairman, the witnesses, and other Members.

In light of current guidance from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and the Office of Attending Physician (OAP), use of masks by Members and staff in the hearing room is optional. Individuals are advised that wearing a mask, particularly a properly fitted, medical-grade, filtration face mask (KN95 or N95 mask), is a very effective personal protective measure to reduce the risk of infection. Members and staff should consult CDC and OAP guidance regarding individual mask usage. Members and staff with coronavirus symptoms, a positive test, or exposure to someone with the coronavirus should participate in the hearing remotely.

Members attending remotely are asked to connect by 9:30 a.m. to ensure their participation and troubleshoot any connectivity issues. The hearing will be recorded and livestreamed for the public.

I. SCOPE AND PURPOSE OF HEARING

The hearing will examine Dr. Birx's firsthand knowledge of the federal government's response to the coronavirus pandemic during her tenure as the White House Coronavirus Response Coordinator during the Trump Administration.

II. WITNESS

Deborah L. Birx, M.D.Former White House Coronavirus Response Coordinator (Mar. 2020 – Jan. 2021)